GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1217
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10™ FEBRUARY, 2026

EXPANSION OF BENEFICIARIES COVERAGE UNDER AB-PMJAY IN UTTAR
PRADESH

1217. SMT. GEETA ALIAS CHANDRAPRABHA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether national data under AB-PMJAY shows an increase in hospital admissions and claim settlements following the expansion of beneficiary coverage, as reflected in the official dashboards;

(b) if so, the corresponding figures for Uttar Pradesh over the last three financial years, including the total number of beneficiaries treated and claims settled; and

(c) whether data for Auraiya district is available, showing trends in the utilization of secondary and tertiary care services, the number of empanelled hospitals and the average claim value under the scheme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) & (b): As on 31.12.2025, a total of 11.22 crore hospital admissions amounting to Rs.1.65
lakh crore have been authorized under Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY). The details of the number of hospital admissions authorized for Uttar Pradesh over the last three financial years are as under:

Financial Number of hospital admissions Number of claims settled

Year authorized (in lakh)
(in lakh)

2022-23 8.42 7.95

2023-24 17.00 15.69

2024-25 24.90 23.43


(c): As on 31.12.2025, a total of 34 hospitals, including 31 public hospitals and 3 private hospitals, are empanelled under AB-PMJAY in Auraiya district of Uttar Pradesh. The details of the number of hospital admissions authorized for Auraiya district under AB-PMJAY are as under:

Financial Year Number of hospital admission authorized
2018-19 374
2019-20 1,628
2020-21 1,683
2021-22 3,751
2022-23 5,828
2023-24 10,059
2024-25 16,525
2025-26 (till 31.12.25) 12,341
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